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In this report, we summarize the First 5 LA/UCLA 
Anderson Forecast City Human Capital Index (CHCI) 
broken down by nation, state, metropolitan statistical area 
(MSA), county, principal municipal city, school district, 
and zip code in California from 2005 to 2013. The CHCI is 
computed based on the adult education attainment data from 
American Community Survey. Since its launch in 2012, we 
have been updating the data and have written several reports 
from various angles. The goal of CHCI is to provide a simple 
measurement of human capital across the country and over 
time. The interpretation of the CHCI is straightforward. On 
the whole, one tenth of the CHCI is roughly equal to one year 
of schooling for local adult residents, although the number is 
weighted to reflect the increasing return of higher education. 

The methodology works as follows: For those whose 
formal education ended before 9th grade, we assign the 
number 5, for those ending between 9th and 12th grade, we 
assign 10; for those with a high school diploma, we assign 
12; for those with some college, 13; for those with an associ-
ate’s degree, 14; for those with a bachelor’s degree, 19; and 
for those with a graduate or professional degree, we assign 
23.  Detailed data and previous reports can be found on the 
Anderson Forecast website: (http://www.anderson.ucla.edu/
centers/ucla-anderson-forecast).

CHCIs in the Nation and States

Figure 1 shows the CHCIs for the nation and the three 
biggest states in the country. In the U.S., CHCI has been 
steadily increasing, from 140 in 2005 to 143.3 in 2013. This 
points to two possibilities: (1) We are steadily building up 

our human capital through educating our residents, and/or 
(2) The net immigration population is bringing in higher 
human capital. California’s CHCI is lower than the nation’s 
average. Its CHCI has increased from 137.9 in 2005 to 141.4 
in 2013. Texas has an even lower CHCI level compared to 
the nation and California, but its CHCI has increased from 
133.8 in 2005 to 138.4 in 2013, which is a stronger improve-
ment than the nation and California. New York State has a 
higher CHCI level, with its CHCI increased from 143.6 in 
2005 to 146.8 in 2013.   
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Figure 1 City Human Capital Index for the 3 Largest States in 
the U.S., 2005-2013

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Com-
munity Surveys.
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Figure 2 displays the CHCI for the 50 states in 2013. 
Massachusetts has the highest human capital level (154) in 
the country followed by Colorado (152.4) and Maryland 
(152.1). West Virginia (133.6) has the lowest human capital 
level, preceded by Mississippi (134.6). Among 50 states, 
California ranks 37 for CHCI, which indicates a relatively 
weak state of human capital.

CHCIs in Metros

Figure 3 presents the CHCIs for the four largest 
metros: New York, L.A., Chicago, and Dallas from 2005 to 
2013. During this period, L.A. has the largest gain of CHCI 
(+4.8). Nevertheless, its CHCI in 2013 is still lower than 
those of the other three metros. Figure 4 shows the ranking 
of CHCIs for the 30 largest metros in 2013. The leading 
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Figure 2 2013 City Human Capital Index for 50 States in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Figure 3 City Human Capital Index for the 4 Largest Metros in 
the U.S., 2005-2013

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Com-
munity Surveys.
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metro in CHCI is Washington DC (162), followed by Boston 
(158.4), San Francisco (156.5), and Seattle (154). New York 
and Chicago are in the middle of the ranking. L.A.’s CHCI 
(139.7) comes at the bottom, only trailed by San Antonio 
(139.4) and Riverside (132.4). Appendix A lists the CHCI 
ranking for the 100 largest metros in the U.S, with a wide 
range of average human capital from Washington DC’s 162 
to McAllen, Texas’s 116.  

CHCIs in Counties

Figure 5 exhibits the CHCIs for the 30 largest coun-
ties. The county with the highest CHCI is New York County 
(Manhattan: 168.4) followed by Middlesex County (Boston: 
165.9) and King County (Seattle: 161.2). L.A. County’s 
CHCI is 137.2, which lags far behind those leading coun-
ties. Appendix A lists the CHCI ranking for the 100 largest 
counties in the U.S, with a wide range of average human 
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Figure 4 2013 City Human Capital Index for the 30 Largest Metros in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.

capital from Fairfax County, Virginia’s 172 to Hidalgo 
County, Texas’s 116.   

CHCIs in Cities

Figure 5 lists the CHCIs for the 48 major municipal 
cities in California in 2012. The difference of human capital 
level among municipalities is larger than those in metros and 
counties across the nation. Palo Alto has the highest CHCI: 
197.1 followed by Cupertino’s 191, and Berkeley’s 183. 
Three cities in the L.A. metro are in the leading group of 
human capital: Santa Monica (178), Newport Beach (177.7), 
and Irvine (177). Several big cities are in the middle: San 
Francisco (161.1), San Diego (153.7), Oakland (147.9), San 
Jose (147.2), Long Beach (138.3), and L.A. City (136.6). 
Three cities in Southern California are at the bottom: Ontario 
(119.7), San Bernardino (119.6), and Santa Ana (108).  
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Figure 5 2013 City Human Capital Index for the 30 Largest Counties in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Figure 6 2012 City Human Capital Index for Major Cities in California

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 3-year American Community Survey, 2011-13.
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CHCIs in Zip Codes

Figure 7 depicts the CHCIs by zip codes in 2011 
(from 5-year ACS data 2009 to 2013). By and large, red 
colored areas represent the zip codes with above-average 
human capital while blue colored areas represent the zip 
codes with below-average human capital. The darker the 

red color, the higher its CHCI. The darker the blue color, 
the lower its CHCI. The darkest red color represents zip 
codes with CHCI higher than 168. The darkest blue color 
represents zip codes with CHCI lower than 114. It is clear 
to see a bifurcated California, a Coastal California with high 
human capital versus an Inland California with low human 
capital, especially in the Central Valley.

Figure 7 2011 City Human Capital Index by Zip Codes in California.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013



UCLA Anderson Forecast, June 2015  California–75

THE EVOLUTION OF CITY HUMAN CAPITAL INDEX ACROSS THE COUNTRY AND PUBLIC 
SCHOOL PERFORMANCE IN CALIFORNIA: EVIDENCE FROM 2005 TO 2013 

Figure 8 takes a closer look at CHCIs in the L.A. 
metro area, and Figure 9 does the same for the Bay area. In 
L.A., we can see there are several big and deep blue areas 
with staggeringly low human capital: (1) South and East 
L.A., (2) San Fernando Valley (East of 405 Highway), (3) 
San Gabriel Valley, and (4) Anaheim-Santa Ana area. In 
contrast, West L.A., Pasadena, and Irvine areas have high 

human capital. On the other hand, Figure 9 shows that most 
of the zip codes in the Bay area have above-average human 
capital. The distressed zip codes with the deepest blue color 
are only seen in San Jose and Oakland, much fewer and 
smaller than those in L.A. Therefore, on average, L.A. has 
a lower human capital level than the Bay area, which echoes 
the facts shown in Figure 4.

 

Figure 8 2011 City Human Capital Index by Zip Codes in Los Angeles Area

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Figure 9. 2011 City Human Capital Index by Zip Codes in Bay Area

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Rank Zip Code CHCI '11 Audl t Population '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
1 90402 192.2 9051 -0.8 -531
2 90272 191.2 16115 2.1 -255
3 90077 190.2 6052 1.4 -76
4 90049 188.7 27035 2.9 -894
5 91020 188.0 13308 3.3 -199
6 90274 186.8 18132 1.0 -194
7 90266 186.1 25131 0.9 878
8 91105 186.1 9435 1.3 819
9 90403 185.3 19869 2.6 -73

10 91108 185.0 9530 -2.8 119
11 90263 184.4 144 -40.7 -4
12 90024 183.1 23074 0.5 86
13 90212 181.7 9028 -0.2 427
14 90254 181.5 15095 0.0 30
15 90292 179.9 17920 -1.7 -478
16 90275 179.3 30625 -0.4 784
17 91302 177.9 16903 -2.1 7
18 90265 177.6 12417 0.2 34
19 90405 177.2 21909 -1.0 347
20 91436 176.4 10496 -1.5 296

263 90040 104.2 7778 1.5 163
264 91331 103.2 59394 2.2 3244
265 90221 102.2 27994 1.3 738
266 90262 102.2 38125 1.8 224
267 90280 101.8 55816 0.5 2003
268 91733 101.5 27194 0.9 657
269 90304 100.7 15715 1.3 655
270 90003 100.4 34385 1.7 595
271 90002 100.2 25501 0.3 2087
272 90033 99.8 27067 0.6 106
273 90022 98.4 40761 0.8 1956
274 90037 98.0 35294 0.4 1277
275 90255 97.5 43344 -0.1 735
276 90063 96.5 31292 -1.3 662
277 90023 96.3 25700 1.8 755
278 90201 95.8 55981 1.7 1276
279 90270 93.5 14597 3.0 -70
280 90001 92.7 29401 0.3 191
281 90011 89.2 54474 -0.6 164
282 90058 84.7 1591 -5.3 -165

Table 1 CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes by Ranking of 2011 CHCI in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Rank Zip Code CHCI '11 Audl t Population '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
1 93553 126.8 510 18.9 196
2 90014 140.6 5615 14.3 780
3 91330 169.3 247 12.5 168
4 90094 167.7 100 11.2 -115
5 90742 163.5 776 9.2 -149
6 91011 164.8 980 7.7 25
7 90015 119.1 11841 7.3 707
8 91354 164.9 18533 5.5 591
9 90041 153.2 19406 5.5 31

10 90007 118.1 19534 5.1 438
11 90012 125.5 21973 4.9 302
12 91602 166.7 14226 4.7 36
13 90241 131.3 28021 4.6 615
14 91340 109.1 20866 4.4 1560
15 90013 141.0 9170 4.3 2023
16 93563 131.4 283 4.3 11
17 91103 136.3 17969 4.2 -521
18 90211 165.8 5664 4.1 116
19 91106 167.6 17413 3.9 -208
20 90010 158.4 3499 3.9 738

263 90745 130.6 37746 -2.1 502
264 91204 131.7 11436 -2.2 232
265 93552 140.0 1053 -2.4 10
266 90732 149.4 14942 -2.6 -381
267 93535 132.2 2447 -2.7 284
268 91776 129.4 27387 -2.8 286
269 91108 185.0 9530 -2.8 119
270 90020 141.6 28254 -3.0 -594
271 91042 137.2 20879 -3.1 1061
272 91208 165.3 11275 -3.4 303
273 90802 147.8 7298 -3.5 -201
274 91205 134.6 26842 -3.6 -403
275 91207 163.5 8063 -4.2 277
276 90067 167.1 2070 -4.7 -115
277 90058 84.7 1591 -5.3 -165
278 93534 121.4 764 -7.6 38
279 91030 152.2 5953 -8.3 -10
280 91001 133.8 154 -10.8 125
281 91210 164.2 328 -11.0 182
282 90263 184.4 144 -40.7 -4

Table 2 CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes by Ranking of CHCI Change ’09-’11 
 in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Rank Zip Code CHCI '11 Audl t Population '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
1 93536 136.0 50386 -1.8 3535
2 91331 103.2 59394 2.2 3244
3 91744 111.0 50473 0.3 2630
4 90006 107.9 39022 1.6 2246
5 91350 150.1 22670 -0.5 2241
6 90044 110.4 50501 1.4 2159
7 90002 100.2 25501 0.3 2087
8 90013 141.0 9170 4.3 2023
9 90806 118.3 53880 0.0 2019

10 90280 101.8 55816 0.5 2003
11 90814 107.4 32744 0.5 1977
12 90022 98.4 40761 0.8 1956
13 90066 158.5 43200 0.0 1865
14 90057 109.3 30323 -1.6 1848
15 91343 127.1 38536 -1.2 1817
16 91601 144.5 26520 1.0 1790
17 91342 121.1 54574 0.7 1764
18 91335 128.8 49747 -0.5 1722
19 91505 153.2 22714 1.0 1612
20 91405 123.1 33895 -1.1 1591

263 90068 173.7 17905 -1.7 -316
264 91803 138.5 21565 3.9 -327
265 91702 123.0 33041 -1.6 -353
266 90732 149.4 14942 -2.6 -381
267 90248 132.2 6998 1.4 -385
268 91205 134.6 26842 -3.6 -403
269 91501 148.9 14869 0.5 -409
270 91606 125.9 29950 0.6 -440
271 90065 131.8 30750 0.3 -477
272 90292 179.9 17920 -1.7 -478
273 91103 136.3 17969 4.2 -521
274 90402 192.2 9051 -0.8 -531
275 90034 161.7 42829 1.2 -534
276 90038 130.0 19874 1.3 -567
277 90020 141.6 28254 -3.0 -594
278 90039 153.4 20655 3.3 -718
279 90049 188.7 27035 2.9 -894
280 90005 125.5 27262 -0.1 -1095
281 91746 110.5 18038 -2.0 -1228
282 90042 129.1 40711 0.8 -1652

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.

Table 3 CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes by Ranking of Population Change ’09-’11 
 in Los Angeles County
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Appendix C lists the CHCIs and populations of all 
the zip codes in L.A. County from 2009 to 2011 along with 
their changes in the same period. Table 1 shows the top 20 
zip codes and bottom 20 zip codes based on the CHCI in 
2011. As shown in Figure 8, highly educated zip codes are 
mostly in West L.A., in which 90402 (Santa Monica) and 
90272 (Pacific Palisades) have the highest CHCIs:192 and 

191, respectively. On the other hand, 90011 (South L.A.) 
and 90058 (Vernon) have the lowest CHCIs: 89 and 85, 
respectively. Note that all those 20 bottom zip codes in L.A. 
County have CHCIs below 104. That means the bottom frac-
tion of L.A. has a human capital score much lower than the 
nation’s lowest human capital metro: McAllen, Texas at 116.

Figure 10 2009 City Human Capital Index by Zip Codes in Downtown Los Angeles Area

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 5-year American Community Survey, 2007-2011.

Figure 11 2011 City Human Capital Index by Zip Codes in Downtown Los Angeles Area

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 5-year American Community Survey, 2009-2013.
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Table 2 displays the top 20 zip codes and bottom 20 
zip codes based on the CHCI change from 2009 to 2011. It 
is worth noting that we can see a revival of downtown L.A. 
For instance, 90014 (downtown L.A.) has seen its CHCI 
increase by 14.3, 90015 (Staple Center)’s CHCI increase 
by 7.3, 90007 (USC neighborhood)’s CHCI increase by 5.1, 
and 90012 (Chinatown/Little Tokyo)’s CHCI increased by 
4.9. As we know, the trend all over the country in the recent 
decade is the rebirth of urban cores, from New York and 
Chicago, to Los Angeles, where we see young Americans 
choosing to stay centralized for improved urban amenities 
and the convenience of nearby work. Figure 10 shows the 
CHCIs in Downtown L.A. in 2009 while Figure 11 shows 
the CHCIs in 2011. We can see some color change, which 
indicates the improvement of CHCI.   

 
CHCIs in School Districts and Academic 
Performance Index

Appendix D lists the CHCI ranking in 115 major 
unified school districts (USD) in California. The number 1 
USD is Palo Alto USD with a CHCI of 199.6, followed by 
Berkeley USD (181), Santa Monica-Malibu USD (178.3), 
Irvine USD (176), Redondo Beach USD (170.2), Pasadena 
USD (161.7), and Torrance USD (159.1). Los Angeles USD, 
the largest school district in California, ranked 75th with a 
CHCI of 133.5 which is even lower than Los Angeles City’s 
CHCI of 136.6. That is because LAUSD also covers some 
lower educated neighborhoods outside the city boundary. 
Compton USD (CHCI: 111.5), Baldwin Park USD (111.2), 
Santa Ana USD (110), and Lynwood USD (103) are at the 
bottom with the lowest CHCIs.

As we mentioned in previous reports, CHCI can pro-
vide a simple indicator of aggregate characteristics of local 
residents. Unfortunately, it is also a predictor to foretell the 
academic performance of local children. Figure 12 presents 
the correlation between a public school’s parents’ CHCI  in 
2012 and the Base Academic Performance Index (API) in 
2012 over about 10,900 public schools in California. Each 
blue circle represents a school and their location of CHCI 
and API. The red line represents the predicted (regression) 
line of children’s API outcome based on the CHCI of the 

parents of the children in that school. The positive regres-
sion line implies that when adult parents’ CHCI increases 
from 100 to 200, for instance, the children’s API would be 
expected to increase from 695 to 940.  

That said, if a child is born to a less educated parents 
living in a neighborhood with poor human capital, by and 
large, he or she is less likely to perform well in the public 
school. The upward-sloping line means that income mobility 
across generations is less likely to happen. More importantly, 
we also can see a vast variation across the predicted line 
given the same level of CHCI. For example, given the CHCI 
of 145, our model predicts, children’s API would be around 
800 in that school (on the red line). However, we can see 
some schools’ API reach 900, which is performing quite well, 
whereas others’ are only 700, which is under-performing.

For those schools who are out-performing the predic-
tion, we need to find out the reasons and encourage others 
schools to follow suit. For those who are under-performing, 
we need to make an effort to stop this slippery slope. 
Otherwise, it will perpetuate a cycle of lower educational 
achievement for the next generation. We need to avoid this 
cycle. Note that the red line only represents the average 
level of California’s public education. It is far from a golden 
standard to aim for. In fact, it is a low bar because compared 
to other states, California is under-performing given the 
consideration of its residents’ CHCIs.

In short, we need to commit ourselves to improving the 
quality of public schools all over California, and especially 
in L.A. because of its low CHCI. By doing so, we can en-
hance the human capital in the cities where at-risk children 
are growing up and offer them a better future. Figures 13-18 
list the correlations between CHCI and API from 2006 to 
2011 in California. Assuming the standard of API remains 
the same, we do see an improving of input (CHCI) to out-
put (API). That is, the red line is rising. Figure 19 shows 
the evolution of CHCI and API on average in California. 
Despite the setback of CHCI in 2010 and 2011, we can see 
the continual improvement of API. From 2006 to 2012, the 
average API in California increases from 721 to 791. 



82–California UCLA Anderson Forecast, June 2015

THE EVOLUTION OF CITY HUMAN CAPITAL INDEX ACROSS THE COUNTRY AND PUBLIC 
SCHOOL PERFORMANCE IN CALIFORNIA: EVIDENCE FROM 2005 TO 2013

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

40 80 120 160 200 240

CHCI 2012

AP
I 2
01
2

CHCI=145

X

X

X

800

900

700

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

40 80 120 160 200 240

CHCI 2006
AP

I 2
00
6

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

40 80 120 160 200 240

CHCI 2007

AP
I 2
00
7

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

40 80 120 160 200 240

CHCI 2008

AP
I 2
00
8

Source: Author’s calculation based on California Department 
of Education

Source: Author’s calculation based on California Department 
of Education

Source: Author’s calculation based on California Department 
of Education
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Figure 12 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2012 
in California

Figure 13 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2006 
in California

Figure 14 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2007 
in California

Figure 15 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2008 
in California
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Figure 16 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2009 
in California

Figure 17 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2010 
in California

Figure 18 The Correlation between Public-School Parents’ CHCI 
and Students’ Base API among Public Schools in 2011 
in California

Figure 19 Public School Parents’ CHCI and Academic Perfor-
mance Index in California from 2006 to 2012

Source: Author’s calculation based on California Department 
of Education
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Conclusions

The report presents a compressive measurement of 
the human capital index by nation, metro, county, city, zip 
code, and school district across California and the U.S. from 
2005 to 2013. Furthermore, the take-away points of this 
report are as follows:

• California’s human capital level is lower than the na-
tion’s average.

• Los Angeles’s human capital level is among the lowest 
in the major metros in the U.S.

• There is a significant disparity of human capital level 
in California and Los Angeles. 

• Over time, human capital is improving steadily and 
slowly across the nation.

• In California, parents’ and communities’ human capital 
is highly correlated with children’s academic perfor-
mance in public schools. However, dispersion among 
schools can teach us a lesson. We need to learn from 
those schools who are outperforming and improve those 
who are underperforming. 

Endnotes

1.  The education attainment data is from Census’ American Community Survey (ACS).  We use ACS 2005 to calculate CHCI for 2005; 
we use ACS 3-year 2005-2007 (where mid-year is 2006) to calculate CHCI for 2006; we use ACS 3-year 2005-2007 (where mid-
year is 2006) to calculate CHCI for 2006; we use ACS 5-year 2005-2009 (where mid-year is 2007) to calculate CHCI for 2007; we 
use ACS 5-year 2006-2010 (where mid-year is 2008) to calculate CHCI for 2008; we use ACS 5-year 2007-2011 (where mid-year 
is 2009) to calculate CHCI for 2009; we use ACS 5-year 2008-2012 (where mid-year is 2010) to calculate CHCI for 2010; we use 
ACS 5-year 2009-2013 (where mid-year is 2011) to calculate CHCI for 2011; we use ACS 3-year 2011-2013 (where mid-year is 
2012) to calculate CHCI for 2012; we use ACS 1-year 2013 to calculate CHCI for 2013.

2.  Based on the self-report of students for their parents’ education level.
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Ranking Metro Name (100 Largest Metros) 2013 CHCI Adult Population
1 Washington-Arlington-Alexandria, DC-VA-MD-WV Metro Area 162.0 4014008
2 Boston-Cambridge-Quincy, MA-NH Metro Area 158.4 3232066
3 Madison, WI Metro Area 158.1 414768
4 San Jose-Sunnyvale-Santa Clara, CA Metro Area 157.8 1297839
5 Bridgeport-Stamford-Norwalk, CT Metro Area 157.6 635155
6 San Francisco-Oakland-Fremont, CA Metro Area 156.5 3202739
7 Raleigh-Cary, NC Metro Area 156.3 792759
8 Seattle-Tacoma-Bellevue, WA Metro Area 154.0 2479730
9 Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI Metro Area 154.0 2312459
10 Denver-Aurora-Broomfield, CO Metro Area 153.6 1820275
11 Austin-Round Rock-San Marcos, TX Metro Area 153.0 1222160
12 Colorado Springs, CO Metro Area 152.8 432476
13 Baltimore-Towson, MD Metro Area 152.2 1888030
14 Portland-South Portland-Biddeford, ME Metro Area 151.5 372120
15 Hartford-West Hartford-East Hartford, CT Metro Area 151.5 832974
16 Albany-Schenectady-Troy, NY Metro Area 151.3 598317
17 Des Moines-West Des Moines, IA Metro Area 150.3 394821
18 Portland-Vancouver-Hillsboro, OR-WA Metro Area 150.2 1590304
19 Kansas City, MO-KS Metro Area 149.1 1366073
20 Philadelphia-Camden-Wilmington, PA-NJ-DE-MD Metro Area 149.1 4089458
21 Rochester, NY Metro Area 149.1 732424
22 St. Louis, MO-IL Metro Area 148.7 1902042
23 New Haven-Milford, CT Metro Area 148.6 591400
24 Pittsburgh, PA Metro Area 148.5 1690558
25 New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-PA Metro Area 148.4 13651108
26 Columbus, OH Metro Area 148.4 1299885
27 Atlanta-Sandy Springs-Marietta, GA Metro Area 148.3 3583862
28 Charleston-North Charleston-Summerville, SC Metro Area 148.2 477348
29 Omaha-Council Bluffs, NE-IA Metro Area 148.2 581316
30 Urban Honolulu, HI Metro Area 148.0 666172
31 Worcester, MA Metro Area 147.9 629322
32 Milwaukee-Waukesha-West Allis, WI Metro Area 147.8 1048631
33 Chicago-Joliet-Naperville, IL-IN-WI Metro Area 147.7 6334694
34 Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY Metro Area 147.3 783045
35 San Diego-Carlsbad-San Marcos, CA Metro Area 147.0 2118440
36 Salt Lake City, UT Metro Area 147.0 698320
37 Syracuse, NY Metro Area 147.0 441658
38 Richmond, VA Metro Area 146.6 846326
39 Ogden-Clearfield, UT Metro Area 146.3 365052
40 Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News, VA-NC Metro Area 146.3 1117604
41 Cincinnati-Middletown, OH-KY-IN Metro Area 146.3 1411811
42 North Port-Bradenton-Sarasota, FL Metro Area 146.1 553146
43 Nashville-Davidson--Murfreesboro--Franklin, TN Metro Area 146.1 1165709
44 Columbia, SC Metro Area 146.0 516657
45 Boise City-Nampa, ID Metro Area 145.8 414598
46 Indianapolis-Carmel, IN Metro Area 145.8 1283345
47 Cleveland-Elyria-Mentor, OH Metro Area 145.6 1426443
48 Grand Rapids-Wyoming, MI Metro Area 145.6 653175
49 Sacramento--Arden-Arcade--Roseville, CA Metro Area 145.4 1457238
50 Albuquerque, NM Metro Area 145.3 601086

Appendix A 2013 City Human Capital Index for the 100 Largest Metros in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Ranking Metro Name (100 Largest Metros) 2013 CHCI Adult Population
51 Tucson, AZ Metro Area 145.2 655656
52 Harrisburg-Carlisle, PA Metro Area 145.2 385426
53 Akron, OH Metro Area 145.1 476298
54 Charlotte-Gastonia-Rock Hill, NC-SC Metro Area 145.1 1543440
55 Detroit-Warren-Livonia, MI Metro Area 144.9 2912060
56 Jacksonville, FL Metro Area 144.4 946423
57 Jackson, MS Metro Area 144.3 372011
58 Palm Bay-Melbourne-Titusville, FL Metro Area 144.2 403109
59 Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX Metro Area 144.0 4332404
60 Spokane, WA Metro Area 143.9 359741
61 Dayton, OH Metro Area 143.9 540150
62 Wichita, KS Metro Area 143.9 409942
63 Birmingham-Hoover, AL Metro Area 143.9 769040
64 Springfield, MA Metro Area 143.7 407428
65 Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL Metro Area 143.6 1515230
66 Little Rock-North Little Rock-Conway, AR Metro Area 143.5 477304
67 Phoenix-Mesa-Glendale, AZ Metro Area 143.2 2862600
68 Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL Metro Area 142.8 2035519
69 Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton, PA-NJ Metro Area 142.7 570787
70 Oxnard-Thousand Oaks-Ventura, CA Metro Area 142.6 548617
71 Louisville/Jefferson County, KY-IN Metro Area 142.5 861165
72 Oklahoma City, OK Metro Area 142.3 851893
73 Providence-New Bedford-Fall River, RI-MA Metro Area 142.2 1099620
74 Knoxville, TN Metro Area 141.9 584631
75 Miami-Fort Lauderdale-Pompano Beach, FL Metro Area 141.6 4090760
76 Toledo, OH Metro Area 141.6 396263
77 Tulsa, OK Metro Area 141.4 631918
78 Baton Rouge, LA Metro Area 141.2 524230
79 Greensboro-High Point, NC Metro Area 141.2 496135
80 Memphis, TN-MS-AR Metro Area 141.0 863724
81 Houston-Sugar Land-Baytown, TX Metro Area 140.8 3984848
82 New Orleans-Metairie-Kenner, LA Metro Area 140.8 846317
83 Greenville-Mauldin-Easley, SC Metro Area 140.8 565654
84 Cape Coral-Fort Myers, FL Metro Area 140.1 486827
85 Scranton--Wilkes-Barre, PA Metro Area 139.8 396012
86 Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA Metro Area 139.7 8695229
87 Winston-Salem, NC Metro Area 139.6 440309
88 Augusta-Richmond County, GA-SC Metro Area 139.4 382317
89 San Antonio-New Braunfels, TX Metro Area 139.4 1444197
90 Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach, FL Metro Area 138.8 438701
91 Chattanooga, TN-GA Metro Area 138.6 372846
92 Youngstown-Warren-Boardman, OH-PA Metro Area 136.6 391576
93 Las Vegas-Paradise, NV Metro Area 136.0 1353129
94 Lakeland-Winter Haven, FL Metro Area 133.0 424920
95 Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA Metro Area 132.4 2703976
96 El Paso, TX Metro Area 127.9 492872
97 Stockton, CA Metro Area 127.8 431665
98 Fresno, CA Metro Area 127.8 568993
99 Bakersfield-Delano, CA Metro Area 123.5 510663

100 McAllen-Edinburg-Mission, TX Metro Area 116.2 448031

Appendix A 2013 City Human Capital Index for the 100 Largest Metros in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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County Name (100 Largest Counties) 2013 CHCI 2013 Population
Alameda County, California 154.2 1086581
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 154.7 878367
Baltimore County, Maryland 151.2 566661
Bergen County, New Jersey 158.8 649902
Bernalillo County, New Mexico 147.3 450240
Bexar County, Texas 139.1 1140845
Bronx County, New York 125.9 887739
Broward County, Florida 144.9 1279640
Bucks County, Pennsylvania 153.0 441722
Clark County, Nevada 136.0 1353129
Cobb County, Georgia 155.2 471805
Collin County, Texas 162.0 551215
Contra Costa County, California 151.7 739577
Cook County, Illinois 146.9 3538859
Cuyahoga County, Ohio 147.1 873009
Dallas County, Texas 137.8 1564783
Davidson County, Tennessee 150.4 446383
DeKalb County, Georgia 153.5 476154
Denton County, Texas 154.1 464097
Denver County, Colorado 154.9 455345
District of Columbia 169.7 453014
DuPage County, Illinois 160.2 628897
Duval County, Florida 143.2 593883
El Paso County, Texas 128.1 490295
Erie County, New York 148.7 633744
Essex County, Massachusetts 150.6 521910
Essex County, New Jersey 144.0 522720
Fairfax County, Virginia 172.1 767670
Fairfield County, Connecticut 157.6 635155
Franklin County, Ohio 151.2 795441
Fresno County, California 127.8 568993
Fulton County, Georgia 161.7 648216
Gwinnett County, Georgia 144.8 539461
Hamilton County, Ohio 149.1 537170
Harris County, Texas 138.7 2717715
Hartford County, Connecticut 150.1 619462
Hennepin County, Minnesota 159.3 821205
Hidalgo County, Texas 116.2 448031
Hillsborough County, Florida 145.4 862369
Honolulu County, Hawaii 148.0 666172
Hudson County, New Jersey 145.4 464947
Jackson County, Missouri 144.0 455571
Jefferson County, Alabama 146.6 445156
Jefferson County, Kentucky 146.7 516469
Kern County, California 123.5 510663
King County, Washington 161.2 1432657
Kings County, New York 141.0 1733746
Lake County, Illinois 155.1 451784
Lee County, Florida 140.1 486827
Los Angeles County, California 137.2 6623876

County Name (100 Largest Counties) 2013 CHCI 2013 Population
Macomb County, Michigan 139.3 591956
Maricopa County, Arizona 144.0 2602620
Marion County, Indiana 141.4 604970
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 153.5 651240
Miami-Dade County, Florida 137.1 1821526
Middlesex County, Massachusetts 165.9 1082311
Middlesex County, New Jersey 152.2 562819
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 143.7 620964
Monmouth County, New Jersey 156.3 434984
Monroe County, New York 152.6 504245
Montgomery County, Maryland 169.9 699058
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 161.5 567631
Multnomah County, Oregon 155.5 546304
Nassau County, New York 156.2 930419
New Haven County, Connecticut 148.6 591400
New York County, New York 168.4 1230210
Norfolk County, Massachusetts 165.0 478688
Oakland County, Michigan 159.2 855070
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma 142.5 488639
Orange County, California 147.1 2071353
Orange County, Florida 145.0 799016
Palm Beach County, Florida 145.9 989594
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania 138.1 1023920
Pierce County, Washington 142.5 540845
Pima County, Arizona 145.2 655656
Pinellas County, Florida 144.3 700483
Prince George's County, Maryland 143.0 590099
Queens County, New York 139.7 1615683
Riverside County, California 133.4 1433816
Sacramento County, California 142.1 957553
Salt Lake County, Utah 147.4 663876
San Bernardino County, California 131.0 1270160
San Diego County, California 147.0 2118440
San Francisco County, California 161.9 658387
San Joaquin County, California 127.8 431665
San Mateo County, California 157.6 529331
Santa Clara County, California 158.8 1262077
Shelby County, Tennessee 144.0 601183
Snohomish County, Washington 146.2 506228
St. Louis County, Missouri 157.9 686741
Suffolk County, Massachusetts 151.7 510729
Suffolk County, New York 149.1 1021922
Tarrant County, Texas 142.6 1207439
Travis County, Texas 156.3 741747
Ventura County, California 142.6 548617
Wake County, North Carolina 161.2 635054
Wayne County, Michigan 137.5 1167121
Westchester County, New York 159.0 660280
Will County, Illinois 146.7 435104
Worcester County, Massachusetts 148.9 548851

Appendix B 2013 City Human Capital Index for the 10 Largest Counties in the U.S.

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Pop '09 Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Pop Change '09-'11
90001 92.4 92.3 92.7 29210 28733 29401 0.3 191
90002 99.9 100.1 100.2 23414 24627 25501 0.3 2087
90003 98.7 99.7 100.4 33790 35177 34385 1.7 595
90004 132.3 134.2 134.0 43639 43589 43721 1.8 82
90005 125.6 125.3 125.5 28357 27376 27262 -0.1 -1095
90006 106.3 107.7 107.9 36776 38046 39022 1.6 2246
90007 112.9 114.5 118.1 19096 19600 19534 5.1 438
90008 138.6 138.4 139.5 22856 22905 22901 0.8 45
90010 154.5 153.8 158.4 2761 3325 3499 3.9 738
90011 89.8 89.8 89.2 54310 54694 54474 -0.6 164
90012 120.6 121.2 125.5 21671 21833 21973 4.9 302
90013 136.7 139.7 141.0 7147 8231 9170 4.3 2023
90014 126.2 135.0 140.6 4835 5247 5615 14.3 780
90015 111.8 115.0 119.1 11134 11471 11841 7.3 707
90016 120.0 122.4 123.1 29375 29816 30557 3.2 1182
90017 106.4 109.6 109.3 13364 13931 14791 2.9 1427
90018 114.0 115.1 115.3 30233 30926 31091 1.3 858
90019 134.7 134.4 135.4 44099 44848 45433 0.7 1334
90020 144.6 142.7 141.6 28848 28717 28254 -3.0 -594
90021 123.3 118.8 122.4 2263 2356 2597 -0.9 334
90022 97.6 97.4 98.4 38805 39199 40761 0.8 1956
90023 94.5 95.8 96.3 24945 25838 25700 1.8 755
90024 182.6 182.3 183.1 22988 22950 23074 0.5 86
90025 173.6 174.5 176.1 32821 33003 33842 2.5 1021
90026 133.2 133.2 134.8 47814 47984 47768 1.6 -46
90027 154.3 155.5 156.6 36218 36412 36772 2.3 554
90028 146.9 145.0 148.5 20460 20708 20537 1.7 77
90029 123.8 123.6 124.8 26821 27258 27753 0.9 932
90031 106.9 106.9 108.1 24965 25321 25673 1.2 708
90032 115.0 115.2 116.3 28893 29751 29655 1.4 762
90033 99.1 99.2 99.8 26961 26887 27067 0.6 106
90034 160.5 160.7 161.7 43363 43293 42829 1.2 -534
90035 169.2 169.5 169.9 22035 22792 22809 0.7 774
90036 177.7 177.0 176.1 27507 27381 27651 -1.6 144
90037 97.7 98.0 98.0 34017 34569 35294 0.4 1277
90038 128.6 129.2 130.0 20441 20300 19874 1.3 -567
90039 150.1 151.7 153.4 21373 21038 20655 3.3 -718
90040 102.7 103.2 104.2 7615 7610 7778 1.5 163
90041 147.7 150.4 153.2 19375 19538 19406 5.5 31
90042 128.3 127.6 129.1 42363 41183 40711 0.8 -1652
90043 133.7 134.6 135.4 28817 28979 29049 1.7 232
90044 109.0 110.2 110.4 48342 48477 50501 1.4 2159
90045 165.7 166.2 166.9 25852 26107 26193 1.3 341
90046 167.7 167.2 167.9 40849 41757 42297 0.3 1448
90047 126.2 126.0 127.7 30200 30707 30600 1.5 400
90048 174.5 174.9 175.3 17295 17187 17492 0.8 197
90049 185.9 187.7 188.7 27929 27471 27035 2.9 -894
90056 172.6 173.7 173.1 6156 6527 6232 0.5 76
90057 110.8 110.1 109.3 28475 29292 30323 -1.6 1848
90058 90.0 89.2 84.7 1756 1632 1591 -5.3 -165

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Population '09Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
90059 104.2 105.6 107.0 20081 20325 21536 2.8 1455
90061 106.6 107.5 107.0 14699 14546 14849 0.3 150
90062 110.2 108.4 108.7 19059 19888 20454 -1.5 1395
90063 97.9 98.3 96.5 30630 31393 31292 -1.3 662
90064 173.2 174.4 175.9 18511 18740 18950 2.6 439
90065 131.5 132.4 131.8 31227 30820 30750 0.3 -477
90066 158.6 159.3 158.5 41335 41081 43200 0.0 1865
90067 171.7 164.2 167.1 2185 1994 2070 -4.7 -115
90068 175.5 174.6 173.7 18221 18267 17905 -1.7 -316
90069 172.3 171.6 171.9 18097 18574 18782 -0.4 685
90073 119.4 116.9 122.9 523 585 739 3.5 216
90077 188.8 190.5 190.2 6128 5928 6052 1.4 -76
90094 156.5 161.3 167.7 215 161 100 11.2 -115
90201 94.1 95.2 95.8 54705 54796 55981 1.7 1276
90210 172.9 172.0 171.6 15739 15796 15761 -1.3 22
90211 161.7 164.7 165.8 5548 5693 5664 4.1 116
90212 181.9 180.9 181.7 8601 8823 9028 -0.2 427
90220 111.7 112.9 112.7 27586 27433 27756 1.0 170
90221 100.9 102.0 102.2 27256 27465 27994 1.3 738
90222 106.2 107.6 106.6 16661 16496 17060 0.4 399
90230 156.4 156.5 157.2 22717 22981 22845 0.8 128
90232 161.6 161.4 159.6 11157 11276 11432 -2.0 275
90240 134.2 132.9 134.5 16718 16750 16600 0.3 -118
90241 126.8 128.9 131.3 27406 27777 28021 4.6 615
90242 125.0 126.3 126.2 25809 25763 25833 1.2 24
90245 163.4 163.4 163.2 11776 11704 11634 -0.1 -142
90247 128.5 130.3 130.9 30602 31005 31728 2.4 1126
90248 130.8 130.6 132.2 7383 7071 6998 1.4 -385
90249 134.0 132.5 132.5 17858 17941 17561 -1.5 -297
90250 126.4 127.1 127.1 57070 58508 58487 0.7 1417
90254 181.5 180.4 181.5 15065 15049 15095 0.0 30
90255 97.5 97.7 97.5 42609 42794 43344 -0.1 735
90260 126.0 125.4 124.7 20764 21028 21699 -1.3 935
90262 100.3 101.1 102.2 37901 37869 38125 1.8 224
90263 225.1 190.2 184.4 148 191 144 -40.7 -4
90265 177.4 177.3 177.6 12383 12388 12417 0.2 34
90266 185.2 184.3 186.1 24253 24746 25131 0.9 878
90270 90.5 92.6 93.5 14667 14626 14597 3.0 -70
90272 189.0 190.5 191.2 16370 16318 16115 2.1 -255
90274 185.8 186.1 186.8 18326 18228 18132 1.0 -194
90275 179.7 181.0 179.3 29841 30080 30625 -0.4 784
90277 170.9 172.7 174.5 26741 26784 26886 3.7 145
90278 169.1 169.2 168.3 28791 29365 28964 -0.8 173
90280 101.3 102.5 101.8 53813 55123 55816 0.5 2003
90290 175.1 174.3 175.4 4893 4865 4900 0.2 7
90291 170.1 169.8 170.2 21340 21307 21489 0.1 149
90292 181.6 180.9 179.9 18398 18472 17920 -1.7 -478
90293 177.7 179.2 176.0 10829 10375 10563 -1.7 -266
90301 118.6 119.3 117.7 22884 23435 23359 -0.9 475
90302 129.3 129.4 130.5 18761 18742 19405 1.3 644

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Population '09Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
90303 113.1 114.4 113.3 15119 15075 14896 0.1 -223
90304 99.4 101.2 100.7 15060 15465 15715 1.3 655
90305 150.1 149.9 148.5 10116 10486 10512 -1.6 396
90401 170.0 170.3 171.3 5730 5927 6011 1.3 281
90402 193.0 193.1 192.2 9582 9430 9051 -0.8 -531
90403 182.7 184.0 185.3 19942 19585 19869 2.6 -73
90404 160.5 161.8 162.9 15316 15644 15903 2.3 587
90405 178.1 178.5 177.2 21562 21762 21909 -1.0 347
90501 139.8 139.0 138.4 26807 27578 27712 -1.4 905
90502 138.1 142.5 141.6 12133 12166 12423 3.5 290
90503 161.3 162.5 163.2 32774 32599 32619 2.0 -155
90504 146.4 148.0 147.9 22260 22216 22534 1.4 274
90505 163.0 162.2 162.3 25486 26117 26348 -0.7 862
90601 138.3 139.2 139.3 21680 21538 22001 1.0 321
90602 127.7 128.4 128.8 14889 15186 15355 1.2 466
90603 146.8 148.5 148.1 12663 13071 13075 1.3 412
90604 129.0 129.6 131.7 25145 25118 25346 2.7 201
90605 123.1 124.4 124.7 24736 25496 26238 1.6 1502
90606 116.5 117.2 117.0 20905 20843 20918 0.6 13
90631 135.5 135.2 135.4 42638 42931 43745 -0.1 1107
90638 142.1 142.3 144.0 30771 31411 31813 1.9 1042
90640 123.8 123.1 123.4 41126 41221 42021 -0.3 895
90650 122.5 122.4 123.0 64907 65076 65404 0.5 497
90660 114.9 116.3 116.2 39514 39744 40573 1.3 1059
90670 118.5 120.5 122.1 9467 9572 9963 3.6 496
90701 129.9 131.6 133.5 10996 11098 11021 3.6 25
90703 160.3 160.0 161.7 34326 34467 34906 1.4 580
90704 126.7 128.8 128.8 2774 2608 2476 2.1 -298
90706 127.3 125.9 126.8 45674 45608 46700 -0.5 1026
90710 133.1 133.9 136.0 17862 17865 17573 3.0 -289
90712 144.8 145.3 144.0 20616 20685 20999 -0.8 383
90713 144.2 143.6 144.0 18438 18486 18563 -0.2 125
90715 135.2 134.8 134.3 13092 13529 13472 -0.8 380
90716 106.8 109.5 109.1 8192 8455 8517 2.3 325
90717 140.0 139.8 139.8 14521 14848 14820 -0.2 299
90723 107.4 106.5 107.8 30026 30197 30484 0.3 458
90731 129.7 130.7 130.6 39035 38470 40129 0.9 1094
90732 152.0 151.0 149.4 15323 15215 14942 -2.6 -381
90742 154.3 156.0 163.5 925 827 776 9.2 -149
90744 105.2 106.1 106.0 30796 31471 31311 0.8 515
90745 132.7 131.0 130.6 37244 37674 37746 -2.1 502
90746 143.1 142.5 143.2 17848 18157 18738 0.2 890
90802 151.3 148.5 147.8 7499 7390 7298 -3.5 -201
90803 145.2 146.2 147.1 28253 28141 28744 1.9 491
90804 174.0 174.3 174.8 24341 24714 24686 0.7 345
90805 132.1 133.4 134.7 24150 24372 24712 2.7 562
90806 118.3 117.5 118.3 51861 52261 53880 0.0 2019
90807 122.6 123.0 122.8 24014 24408 24890 0.2 876
90808 152.4 152.6 151.9 22113 22769 23348 -0.5 1235
90810 156.1 155.6 156.3 27440 27194 27865 0.2 425

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Population '09Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
90813 121.0 120.4 122.5 21858 21612 21974 1.5 116
90814 107.0 106.7 107.4 30767 32068 32744 0.5 1977
90815 163.8 165.1 164.0 13942 14067 14344 0.2 402
90822 159.3 159.1 159.0 26441 26039 26404 -0.3 -37
91001 144.6 137.1 133.8 29 164 154 -10.8 125
91007 155.0 155.7 157.2 26172 26266 26101 2.2 -71
91008 160.9 161.3 161.6 22474 22472 22407 0.7 -67
91010 161.7 160.7 160.7 23842 24168 24116 -1.1 274
91011 157.1 161.1 164.8 955 899 980 7.7 25
91016 131.8 132.2 133.6 16946 17199 17289 1.7 343
91020 184.7 184.7 188.0 13507 13499 13308 3.3 -199
91024 144.6 146.1 146.8 27947 27864 28622 2.2 675
91030 160.5 157.1 152.2 5963 5933 5953 -8.3 -10
91040 141.8 141.8 142.2 14500 14283 14418 0.4 -82
91042 140.3 139.0 137.2 19818 20465 20879 -3.1 1061
91101 167.9 169.2 169.3 15653 16044 16122 1.4 469
91103 132.1 132.4 136.3 18490 18142 17969 4.2 -521
91104 144.0 146.4 147.1 26102 26047 26515 3.1 413
91105 184.7 185.3 186.1 8616 8899 9435 1.3 819
91106 163.7 166.1 167.6 17621 17512 17413 3.9 -208
91107 164.1 163.9 163.4 23212 23702 24169 -0.7 957
91108 187.9 187.5 185.0 9411 9397 9530 -2.8 119
91201 136.9 136.8 138.4 17206 17074 17094 1.5 -112
91202 153.5 154.0 153.2 16813 17019 17099 -0.2 286
91203 138.1 139.8 141.1 9226 9618 9493 3.0 267
91204 133.9 132.2 131.7 11204 11681 11436 -2.2 232
91205 138.2 136.8 134.6 27245 26765 26842 -3.6 -403
91206 152.0 150.2 151.2 24576 24365 25203 -0.8 627
91207 167.7 168.4 163.5 7786 7901 8063 -4.2 277
91208 168.7 167.9 165.3 10972 11039 11275 -3.4 303
91210 175.2 179.1 164.2 146 168 328 -11.0 182
91214 162.9 162.3 164.3 20908 21222 21254 1.4 346
91301 169.4 167.4 168.5 17341 17955 18432 -0.9 1091
91302 180.0 178.9 177.9 16896 16690 16903 -2.1 7
91303 124.1 126.6 127.0 16034 16276 16881 2.9 847
91304 136.4 137.6 137.6 34284 34945 34885 1.1 601
91306 130.8 131.3 129.6 30427 30655 31722 -1.2 1295
91307 159.8 161.1 162.0 17138 17458 17853 2.2 715
91311 152.3 153.2 153.1 26966 27249 27426 0.8 460
91316 162.4 164.4 162.9 20217 20310 21347 0.4 1130
91321 130.7 133.0 132.3 21873 21806 21992 1.6 119
91324 147.4 145.6 145.3 16854 16937 17314 -2.1 460
91325 150.3 150.1 150.7 20918 21297 21335 0.3 417
91326 164.5 165.0 165.5 24296 25042 25351 1.0 1055
91330 156.9 166.9 169.3 79 200 247 12.5 168
91331 101.0 103.2 103.2 56150 56821 59394 2.2 3244
91335 129.3 129.3 128.8 48025 48304 49747 -0.5 1722
91340 104.7 106.8 109.1 19306 19849 20866 4.4 1560
91342 120.5 121.5 121.1 52810 53230 54574 0.7 1764
91343 128.3 127.4 127.1 36719 37431 38536 -1.2 1817

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Population '09Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
91344 147.8 147.8 147.7 36603 36402 36675 0.0 72
91345 129.1 129.3 127.8 12279 12337 12464 -1.3 185
91350 150.6 151.2 150.1 20429 21470 22670 -0.5 2241
91351 136.8 135.4 135.9 19863 20286 20438 -0.9 575
91352 116.0 115.8 115.9 28597 28089 28978 -0.1 381
91354 159.4 162.0 164.9 17942 17998 18533 5.5 591
91355 156.3 156.0 156.5 21362 22396 22029 0.2 667
91356 157.3 157.7 158.5 21668 21182 21651 1.1 -17
91361 173.9 173.6 173.9 14422 14331 14873 0.0 451
91362 169.1 167.9 167.4 23962 24347 24317 -1.7 355
91364 167.1 165.8 165.9 18353 18866 18926 -1.2 573
91367 165.9 166.5 166.1 28509 29214 29244 0.3 735
91377 177.0 174.8 176.3 9058 9402 9460 -0.8 402
91381 166.3 168.3 169.1 11247 11701 11823 2.8 576
91384 136.8 140.4 137.4 18042 17759 17995 0.6 -47
91387 145.3 144.6 144.9 24831 25587 25988 -0.4 1157
91390 152.8 154.1 151.6 12535 13017 13275 -1.2 740
91401 135.2 137.1 137.7 26689 27272 27116 2.5 427
91402 112.7 112.8 114.2 40981 41481 42193 1.5 1212
91403 172.1 172.3 172.5 18463 18488 18673 0.5 210
91405 124.2 124.6 123.1 32304 33343 33895 -1.1 1591
91406 130.1 129.0 130.1 34274 34626 34191 -0.1 -83
91411 132.3 134.8 133.9 16271 16462 16835 1.6 564
91423 166.7 168.2 168.1 23631 23529 23915 1.4 284
91436 177.9 176.2 176.4 10200 10418 10496 -1.5 296
91501 148.4 148.3 148.9 15278 14895 14869 0.5 -409
91502 134.5 133.6 133.7 8353 8468 8586 -0.8 233
91504 146.8 149.1 149.1 18197 17965 17906 2.3 -291
91505 152.2 153.4 153.2 21102 21743 22714 1.0 1612
91506 151.0 151.0 151.5 13626 13802 13402 0.5 -224
91601 143.5 145.7 144.5 24730 25822 26520 1.0 1790
91602 162.0 165.7 166.7 14190 13932 14226 4.7 36
91604 172.4 172.2 172.4 21861 22391 22419 0.0 558
91605 115.8 117.7 118.5 33987 35163 35209 2.7 1222
91606 125.3 125.5 125.9 30390 30726 29950 0.6 -440
91607 157.0 158.6 157.3 21657 21888 21426 0.4 -231
91702 124.6 122.8 123.0 33394 33487 33041 -1.6 -353
91706 110.8 109.7 110.4 44848 45350 46215 -0.4 1367
91711 171.7 172.8 170.7 21974 22141 22439 -1.0 465
91722 128.6 129.7 129.7 22132 22524 22880 1.1 748
91723 137.2 137.6 136.0 11979 11801 12339 -1.3 360
91724 142.2 142.4 142.2 15933 16074 16280 0.0 347
91731 107.7 109.3 109.6 18407 19086 19518 2.0 1111
91732 108.6 110.5 112.2 37816 38031 39059 3.6 1243
91733 100.6 101.4 101.5 26537 26869 27194 0.9 657
91740 137.0 138.3 139.2 16659 17127 17529 2.2 870
91741 154.2 155.5 156.2 16503 16204 16651 2.0 148
91744 110.7 112.0 111.0 47843 49121 50473 0.3 2630
91745 143.7 145.8 145.2 38330 38964 38643 1.4 313
91746 112.6 111.9 110.5 19266 18857 18038 -2.0 -1228

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Zip Code CHCI '09 CHCI '10 CHCI '11 Audl t Population '09Audl t Pop '10 Audl t Pop '11 CHCI Change '09-'11 Population Change '09-'11
91748 145.4 144.6 145.3 32742 32677 33381 -0.1 639
91750 149.9 149.9 151.8 22635 22897 22869 1.9 234
91754 136.9 135.5 137.7 23059 22792 23831 0.9 772
91755 130.6 131.4 130.9 20146 20358 20514 0.3 368
91765 162.4 162.7 160.9 32745 33368 33078 -1.5 333
91766 116.5 117.1 117.4 38959 39123 40274 0.9 1315
91767 121.9 121.5 122.9 28399 29412 29065 1.0 666
91768 116.0 116.6 118.3 18779 18885 19675 2.3 896
91770 117.1 116.8 117.0 43077 43109 44080 -0.1 1003
91773 149.9 150.6 150.6 23089 23082 23221 0.8 132
91775 154.1 154.0 156.3 17240 17331 18064 2.2 824
91776 132.1 130.3 129.4 27101 27396 27387 -2.8 286
91780 147.0 146.6 147.8 23902 24548 24676 0.7 774
91789 160.1 160.0 161.7 28650 28955 29239 1.6 589
91790 130.0 131.0 131.7 27867 27459 29002 1.7 1135
91791 142.5 142.4 142.7 20906 21185 21058 0.2 152
91792 144.0 142.4 144.1 20027 20415 20268 0.1 241
91801 140.9 140.9 142.3 38712 39203 39026 1.4 314
91803 134.7 135.6 138.5 21892 21722 21565 3.9 -327
93510 143.0 146.3 146.1 11556 12032 11866 3.1 310
93532 152.8 153.7 153.2 12339 12811 13312 0.4 973
93534 129.1 126.0 121.4 726 800 764 -7.6 38
93535 134.9 134.1 132.2 2163 2295 2447 -2.7 284
93536 137.8 136.9 136.0 46851 47985 50386 -1.8 3535
93543 123.4 124.7 123.2 48722 49991 50176 -0.2 1454
93544 150.9 153.0 152.2 24150 24253 24570 1.4 420
93550 158.3 158.3 161.0 9820 9431 10567 2.7 747
93551 157.6 157.1 157.1 13804 14718 15221 -0.5 1417
93552 142.4 140.5 140.0 1043 998 1053 -2.4 10
93553 107.9 133.4 126.8 314 319 510 18.9 196
93563 127.2 131.0 131.4 272 248 283 4.3 11
93591 129.0 129.1 131.0 15616 15844 16008 2.0 392

Appendix C CHCI and Population Levels and Changes from 2009 to 2011 in Zip Codes in Los Angeles County

Source: Author’s calculation based on multiple years of American Community Surveys.
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Rank Geography 2013 CHCI Adult Population
1 Palo Alto USD 199.6 53185
2 Davis Joint USD 186.5 38324
3 Berkeley USD 181.0 74763
4 Santa Monica-Malibu USD 178.3 86380
5 San Ramon Valley USD 178.2 100161
6 Las Virgenes USD 176.2 44488
7 Irvine USD 176.0 129112
8 Pleasanton USD 174.1 49985
9 Redondo Beach USD 170.2 50545

10 Poway USD 169.2 126766
11 Santa Clara USD 167.5 105201
12 Fremont USD 167.2 154556
13 Capistrano USD 165.1 241047
14 Conejo Valley USD 164.0 94831
15 Carlsbad USD 162.4 53481
16 San Francisco USD 161.9 658387
17 Pasadena USD 161.7 149144
18 Newport-Mesa USD 161.6 140980
19 Torrance USD 159.1 104853
20 Alameda City USD 157.7 56703
21 Saddleback Valley USD 157.3 150564
22 Tustin USD 155.4 94266
23 Livermore Valley Joint USD 155.4 58800
24 Redlands USD 155.3 80566
25 San Luis Coastal USD 155.2 53111
26 Santa Barbara USD 153.8 56788
27 Milpitas USD 153.3 48002
28 San Diego City USD 153.3 703133
29 Placentia-Yorba Linda USD 153.0 113245
30 Chico USD 152.6 67257
31 Folsom-Cordova USD 152.5 85641
32 San Jose USD 152.0 186722
33 Mount Diablo USD 151.5 180489
34 Clovis USD 151.1 127519
35 Burbank USD 150.8 77893
36 Natomas USD 150.4 48575
37 Monterey Peninsula USD 150.2 58835
38 Upland USD 148.9 51216
39 Glendale USD 148.9 159157
40 San Juan USD 148.4 229741
41 Ventura USD 148.3 83256
42 Oakland USD 147.7 285488
43 Murrieta Valley USD 146.8 65453
44 Orange USD 146.5 150885
45 Simi Valley USD 146.1 90702
46 Temecula Valley USD 145.4 90856
47 ABC USD 145.1 74343
48 Alhambra USD 144.7 86464
49 South San Francisco USD 144.3 55517
50 New Haven USD 143.6 53873

Rank Geography 2013 CHCI Adult Population
51 Sacramento City USD 142.5 221332
52 Chino Valley USD 142.2 112021
53 Lucia Mar USD 141.7 56309
54 San Leandro USD 141.5 51176
55 San Marcos USD 141.2 81722
56 Vacaville USD 141.2 51633
57 Riverside USD 141.1 150580
58 Desert Sands USD 140.7 124991
59 Napa Valley USD 140.5 79886
60 Corona-Norco USD 140.4 169892
61 West Contra Costa USD 140.3 168864
62 Elk Grove USD 140.3 200602
63 Long Beach USD 138.9 337005
64 Palm Springs USD 137.9 120001
65 Vallejo City USD 137.8 87098
66 Rowland USD 137.3 74482
67 Fairfield-Suisun USD 137.3 83849
68 Oceanside USD 135.6 89600
69 West Covina USD 134.9 43969
70 Apple Valley USD 134.6 52401
71 Vista USD 134.4 106319
72 Hayward USD 134.2 118239
73 Antioch USD 134.2 69868
74 Bellflower USD 133.7 54104
75 Los Angeles USD 133.5 3076017
76 Lodi USD 133.4 103940
77 Morongo USD 133.1 45186
78 Tracy Joint USD 132.9 43454
79 Covina-Valley USD 132.7 52776
80 Lake Elsinore USD 132.1 76094
81 Yuba City USD 131.7 45891
82 Visalia USD 131.0 87652
83 Turlock USD 130.8 45565
84 Norwalk-La Mirada USD 130.5 78019
85 San Lorenzo USD 130.4 53205
86 Hacienda La Puente USD 129.9 74292
87 Inglewood USD 129.9 74304
88 Hemet USD 129.6 91376
89 Downey USD 129.6 75245
90 Central USD 128.8 46338
91 Pajaro Valley Joint USD 127.6 70968
92 Manteca USD 126.7 78144
93 Twin Rivers USD 126.4 101489
94 Fresno USD 125.9 219810
95 Hesperia USD 125.1 60453
96 Pomona USD 125.0 104351
97 Azusa USD 124.7 37656
98 Garden Grove USD 124.6 187591
99 Alvord USD 124.1 66984

100 Colton Joint USD 123.7 70593

Appendix D 2013 City Human Capital Index for Major Unfiled School Districts in California

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.
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Rank Geography 2013 CHCI Adult Population
101 Moreno Valley USD 123.6 102817
102 Rialto USD 118.7 67491
103 Jurupa USD 118.0 58652
104 San Bernardino City USD 117.1 149361
105 Val Verde USD 116.7 53293
106 Fontana USD 116.4 105868
107 Stockton USD 114.7 124640
108 Montebello USD 114.4 110557
109 Paramount USD 113.7 42649
110 Compton USD 111.5 93610
111 Madera USD 111.3 52871
112 Baldwin Park USD 111.2 46962
113 Santa Ana USD 110.0 154805
114 Coachella Valley USD 109.8 48518
115 Lynwood USD 103.0 37378

Appendix D 2013 City Human Capital Index for Major Unfiled School Districts in California

Source: Author’s calculation based on the 1-year American Community Survey, 2013.


